1005810.06

Alison Lundergan Grimes Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 12/27/2017 7:30 AM Fee Receipt: \$40.00

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

SJD, PLLC

Filed by:

Thomas T. Lewis, Of Counsel Rigbsy Ball Law Group, PLC P.O. Box 34106 Lexington, Kentucky, 40588-4106 (859) 233-4633

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF SJD, PLLC

The undersigned, being the Member and Organizer of the Professional Limited Liability Company hereby being formed under KRS 14A and KRS 275, does hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization for the Professional Limited Liability Company:

Article I - Name

The name of the Professional Limited Liability Company is:

SJD, PLLC

Article II - Term

The term of the Professional Limited Liability Company shall commence on **January 1, 2018** rather than the date of this filing. The term of existence of the Professional Limited Liability Company shall be perpetual, unless the Professional Limited Liability Company is sooner terminated by the occurrence of an event set forth in the Operating Agreement.

Article III - Purpose

The purpose of the Limited Liability Company is to engage, through the duly licensed professionals who are members, in the **practice of dentistry** as set forth in KRS 313.010(11), including the specialty of orthodontics, as well as do any lawful act concerning such business as a professional limited liability company may do in accordance with the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act.

Article IV - Registered Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of the Professional Limited Liability Company in Kentucky is **2348 Old Hickory Lane**, Lexington, Kentucky 40515, and the name of the initial registered agent of the Professional Limited Liability Company to whom process may be sent in Kentucky at that address is **D. Stanford Ferguson**, DMD.

Article V - Principal Office

The principal office of the Professional Limited Liability Company is 2348 Old Hickory Lane, Lexington, Kentucky 40515.

Article VI - Management

The Professional Limited Liability Company will be operated by the Members, and no manager will be appointed. The name and address of the sole Member are: D. Stanford Ferguson, DMD, having an address at 2348 Old Hickory Lane, Lexington, Kentucky 40515.

Article VII - New Members

The existing Members shall have the right to admit additional Members to the Professional Limited Liability Company, by the unanimous vote or consent of the Members, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Operating Agreement of the Professional Limited Liability Company.

Article VIII - Continuation

If there later are more than one Members, the remaining Members of the Professional Limited Liability Company, by the unanimous vote or consent of the Members (other than the Member who caused the Withdrawal Event), may continue the Professional Limited Liability Company upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy or dissolution of a Member or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member in the Professional Limited Liability Company.

Article IX - Organizer

The name and address of the sole Member and Organizer of the Professional Limited Liability Company are: D. Stanford Ferguson, DMD, having an address at 2348 Old Hickory Lane, Lexington, Kentucky 40515

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and acknowledged these Articles of Organization to be effective on January 1, 2018.

D. Stanford Ferguson, DMD

Prepared by:

Mas

Thomas T. Lewis, Of Counsel Rigbsy Ball Law Group, PLC P.O. Box 34106 Lexington, Kentucky, 40588-4106 (859) 233-4633